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complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 
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ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Cohort profile: the diabetes-tuberculosis treatment outcome (DITTO) 
study in Pakistan  

AUTHORS Mukhtar, Fatima; Butt, Zahid 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Mohammad Reza Masjedi 
Shahid Beheshti University of Medical Sciences, Iran 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS As it is mentioned in the title, it is a cohort profile of patients with TB, 
but precise data about the outcome of the two group of patients, 
those with and without diabetes has not been outlined clearly to 
compare the results. In addition the definitive criteria of smear 
positive and smear negative cases have not been defined as well. It 
is not clear how positive were the sputa according to table (1) 
among both groups. Meanwhile, the preferred method of screening 
diabetes among TB patients is Hb A1c but, as it was mentioned in 
the text, it was not possible to carry out because of logistic issues.  
 
The article in this form does not have important and clear 
comparative data to satisfy the readers and it is not suitable for 
publication. 

 

REVIEWER Blanca I. Restrepo 
University of Texas Health (Houston), USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The long-term goal of this study is to follow a cohort of TB patients 
from baseline to end of treatment and after. The goal of this study is 
to present a preliminary report on the baseline characteristics. 
Strengths of the study include the cohort design, measurement of 
blood glucose and HbA1c at time points that avoid confusion with 
transient hyperglycemia due to TB (although HbA1c was not 
conducted in all patients), very good introduction that sets the stage 
for the importance of conducting epidemiology studies in high-
burden countries for TB (such as Pakistan in this study), and a good 
English (well written).  
 
Major limitations:  
The Abstract (and “Introduction”) give the impression that the 
participants have already been followed all the way through, but the 
Results only present the baseline characteristics, and the 
conclusions indicate they are looking for funding to continue the 
follow-up to assess treatment outcomes. Wording is confusing on 
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the standing of the long-term goals of the study.  
The sections of the manuscript are unclear. Introduction, Methods, 
Results, Discussion?  
There seems to be no Discussion section. Methods. Similar 
comments. Seems like all the data during the follow-ups has been 
collected- so why not present the results here? Too much detail 
provided on the methods.  
 
 
P7. Mistake with AFB grading (see 10-99 AFB/field)  
 
P9. Unclear under “Cured”, what is meant by: “and on at least one 
previous occasion.”  
 
Throughout study. Correct p=0000 to p less than 0.001.  
 
P9. Characteristics of study population. Unclear %. For example, if 
n=18 overweight, how can this be 65%, when total of DM is 113? 
Same for obese. Check all calculations.  
 
P11. What is the definition of “unfavorable outcome”?  
 
 
Strengths and weaknesses section. There is mention of 
“confounders that were adjusted for in the analysis producing valid 
results”. Where are these? I see no multivariable analysis.  
 
 
 
Suggestions: Ask the government for funding in next study, for drug 
susceptibility testing and HIV, HbA1c in all participants, which are 
important variables. The World Diabetes Foundation may also be a 
place to request funding. Also, if the authors require access to 
literature on TB and diabetes, I am happy to provide references (not 
sure if this is the limitation for the lack of content of a “Discussion” 
section. 

 

REVIEWER Kerri Viney 
Australian National University  
Canberra, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I think this paper needs major revisions as outlined in the comments 
in the paper. I am also not sure if it conforms to the guidelines for 
authors for BMJ Open and this should be double checked. The 
research is worthy to be published but with major changes as 
recommended.   
 
The reviewer also provided a marked copy with additional 
comments. Please contact the publisher for full details. 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

 

Thank you for your comments.  

 

1. The manuscript has been prepared keeping in view journal guidelines for “cohort profile” instead of 

“original article”, which clearly states that “cohort profile is an article type that fills the space between a 

study protocol and a results paper”, the reason why the outcomes amongst the two groups are not 

compared and presented in detail here. (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/guidelines.xhtml#Cohort)  

2. We adhered to the diagnostic criteria of the National Tuberculosis Control Program for the 

diagnosis of pulmonary TB cases both sputum smear positive and negative. And we have also 

mentioned it now in the manuscript under the section “Cohort description”. In our further analysis we 

will look at the association between bacterial load and treatment outcome among the two groups i.e 

diabetic and non-diabetic PTB groups.  

3. Although the preferred method for diagnosis of diabetes is HbA1c, but due to lack of funds we were 

unable to employ it for screening purposes rather used it to determine glyceamic control among the 

diabetics only for the same reason.  

 

 

 

Reviewer 2  

 

Thank you for your comments.  

The article has been revised keeping in view your worthy comments.  

Point wise answer to your comments follows:  

 

1. The cohort follow up has been accomplished till treatment completion, however the data analysis is 

under process the reason baseline characteristics and preliminary results have only been presented 

here. And yes we are looking at further two year follow up of the cohort to ascertain death and relapse 

in the post treatment period (also to be able to differentiate between recurrence and re-infection). We 

have changed the wording of long term goal in the manuscript.  

2. The manuscript has been written according to the guidelines of BMJ Open for “cohort profile” and 

also submitted for publication in the same category, the reason it doesn’t follow the sections of an 

“Original article” i.e Introduction, Methods, Results and Discussion. The guidelines for “cohort profile” 

demands detailed description of cohort, along with methods of data collection and follow up.  

(http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/guidelines.xhtml#Cohort)  

3. On P7- AFB grading has been corrected.  

4. On P9- the definition of treatment outcome “Cured” is in line with National Tuberculosis Control 

Program and WHO, in which “and on at least one previous occasion” means either the sputum smear 

positive PTB patient should have tested sputum smear negative at the 2nd month or at the 5th month 

during anti-tuberculosis treatment. (in addition to the end of treatment)  

5. The p values have been corrected throughout the manuscript as asked by you.  

6. We have checked and corrected all calculations as suggested by you.  

7. The “unfavourable outcome” included patients who defaulted, who died, who were transferred out, 

who had treatment failure and who had relapse. Whereas, the category of “favourable outcome” 

included patients who were cured and who completed treatment. We have also incorporated this in 

the manuscript.  

8. The multivariate analysis will eventually be conducted for which information on confounders 

(identified through literature review and previous studies, which include body mass index, co-

morbidities, smoking and alcohol consumption status, literacy, area of residence etc ) was collected 

during the data collection.  
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I appreciate your suggestions and your offer for articles.  

 

 

 

Reviewer 3  

 

Thank you for your comments.  

The article has been revised keeping in view your worthy comments  

 

The manuscript was submitted as a “cohort profile”, and was written following BMJ Opens’ guidelines 

for a “Cohort Profile”. The reason it doesn’t conform to an “Original Article” having Introduction, 

Methods, Results, Discussion sections. (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/guidelines.xhtml#Cohort)  

 

Point wise answer to your comments follows:  

In Abstract:  

1. In “purpose” section, grammatical mistake has been corrected. However, the WHO End TB strategy 

sets interim goals for 2020, 2025 and 2030, instead of 2050. Accessed on: 7th September 2016. 

[http://www.who.int/tb/post2015_strategy/en/]  

2. The sentence has been broken down and aim revisited and corrected.  

3. In “participants” section “study and” has been deleted and time period of follow up after treatment 

completion provided.  

4. In “findings to date” section tense has been corrected, however results have not been removed 

from this section as advised by you because according to BMJ Open’s guidelines for “Cohort Profile”, 

preliminary results are to be given in this section. 

(http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/guidelines.xhtml#Cohort)  

5. We have provided the required p-values and numbers as asked by you.  

6. We have specified the follow up period for the cohort in the abstract.  

In Strengths and Limitations of the study:  

1. The word “exposure status” has been replaced by “diabetic status”.  

2. The reasons for not conducting drug susceptibility testing and HIV testing have been mentioned in 

the manuscript.  

In Introduction:  

1. We have amended the repetition of “mortality” in the introduction section.  

2. The term “developing countries” has been replaced by “low and middle income countries”.  

3. We have mentioned the number of TB cases in Pakistan, so that readers have an idea regarding 

the burden of the problem in the country.  

4. This number mentioned in the introduction section, is an estimate of the prevalence of diabetes in 

Pakistan.  

5. We have provided scientific evidence of work done on TB and diabetes in China and India.  

6. We have incorporated references of research studies, which have not accounted for confounders 

while looking at the association of TB and diabetes.  

7. The study population includes only pulmonary TB cases has been mentioned in the abstract.  

In Cohort description:  

1. New TB patients is mentioned in the abstract.  

2. We recruited 614 PTB patients based on our statistical calculations for cohort studies using WHO 

software for sample size calculation in health studies.  

3. The cut-off values and algorithm used for diabetes diagnosis is given in the next section.  

In Follow Up:  

1. Follow up time after treatment completion has been mentioned in the abstract.  

2. Formatting error corrected  

3. The 85 diabetics that we started off with at baseline were the known diabetics and others were 

newly diagnosed at the first follow up visit giving us a total of 98 diabetics.  
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4. “*” is present in the figure next to [1st follow up “Diabetic (n=98)*”]  

5. This manuscript has been prepared according to BMJ Open’s guidelines for a “Cohort Profile”, 

hence (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/guidelines.xhtml#Cohort)  

In Interview section:  

1. We have provided details of information that was collected at study initiation and subsequently at 

each follow up.  

In estimation of blood sugar section:  

1. RBG and FBG tests mentioned earlier in the manuscript has been removed.  

In random blood glucose test section:  

1. The details of random blood glucose tests’ procedure has been deleted.  

In fasting blood glucose test section:  

1. We have mentioned in “estimation of blood glucose” section that those who self reported their 

diabetes were labeled as diabetic.  

The cut-off values for RBG and FBG adhered to in the study are those used to screen TB patients for 

diabetes in China and India also recommended through a personal communication by Anthony D 

Harries. (Senior Advisor and Director of Research at the. International Union against Tuberculosis 

and Lung Disease) (Lin Y, Li L, Mi F, tan S, Liang B, Guo C et al. Screening patients with tuberculosis 

for diabetes mellitus in China. Trop Med Int Health 2012;17:1294–301.) Indian Diabetes Mellitus-

Tuberculosis Study Group. Screening of patients with tuberculosis for diabetes mellitus in India. Trop 

Med Int Health 2013;18:636–45. Prakash BC, Ravish KS, Prabhakar B, Ranganath TS, Naik B, 

Styanarayan S et al. Tuberculosis-diabetes mellitus bidirectional screening at a tertiary care centre, 

South India. PHA 2013;3: S18-S22.  

In sputum smear examination section:  

1. We have mentioned in “cohort description” section, that PTB was defined according to National 

Tuberculosis Control Program guidelines.  

In estimation of glycosylated hemoglobin section:  

1. Blood sample was drawn of diabetic PTB patients for the estimation of glycosylated hemoglobin on 

the second follow up visit. This was done to determine glyceamic control amongst these patients and 

look at its effect on treatment outcome. We did not want transient hyperglycemia induced by PTB to 

affect the results; therefore this test was not conducted at the start of the study.  

In treatment outcome section:  

1. The flow diagram depicting data collection activity undertaken at Gulab Devi Hospital has been re-

formatted.  

In Characteristics of the study population:  

1. We have provided the number of pulmonary TB patients recruited in the DITTO cohort and also the 

number of patients who refused to participate.  

2. We have corrected all the proportions pertaining to characteristics of diabetic and non-diabetic PTB 

patients that are given in the manuscript.  

3. We have provided mean ages of diabetic PTB patients and also of the non-diabetic PTB patients.  

4. We have deleted information, which is insignificant and is also displayed in Table 2.  

5. We have amended the percentages provided in Table 2, displaying the profile of 614 new 

pulmonary TB patients with and without diabetes.  

In Findings to date section:  

1. According to BMJ Open guidelines for a cohort profile, we are to “ include a short explanation of the 

most notable results from the cohort so far, with references to relevant publication” in “Findings to 

date” section.  

2. You are absolutely correct about Relative Risk. We will keep it in mind during data analysis on 

completion of the cohort follow up.  

In Strengths and Weaknesses section:  

1. We collected information on confounders during data collection; however, they will be adjusted for 

during multivariate analysis. (Which is yet to be conducted)  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-012970 on 2 D

ecem
ber 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


2. We would give a conclusion and policy change once we have analyzed the data and accomplished 

the proposed follow up of the cohort. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Mohammad Reza Masjedi 
Shahid Beheshti University of Medical Sciences- Tehran, Iran 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Oct-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS There are two points that should be clarified:  
1. Although the definition of smear negative PTB is not well 
described, it is preferable to make a table including smear negative 
and smear positive cases of both groups of patients for better 
comparison.  
2. For the treatment outcomes it is better to compare both groups of 
patients on each item separately instead of having them in collective 
way, in a separate table.  
Tables 1 and 2 and figures 1, 2, 3 and 4 are all mentioned in the text 
and are additional.  
Considering these points, the study which has been carried out in 
difficult and high burden situation and its results would be of interest 
and could be considered for publication. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

 

Thank you  

We are grateful for your comments.  

The article has been revised keeping in view your worthy comments.  

 

Point wise answer to your comments follows:  

 

1. As suggested by you, we have incorporated the definition of sputum smear negative and sputum 

smear positive PTB patients in the section on “cohort description”. We have also presented the 

number of sputum smear positive and sputum smear negative patients according to their diabetic 

status in table 2, for better comparison.  

2. We haven’t presented a detailed breakup of treatment outcome among both groups, because as 

per guidelines of BMJ Open for cohort profile the section on “findings to date” should "Include a short 

explanation of the most notable results from the cohort so far, with references to relevant publications. 

This section should summarize rather than present results". Additionally, figure 1 presents information 

on treatment outcome among both group.  

3. We have addressed your concern regarding the tables and figures as follows below:  

 

Table 1: This table outlines the reporting of AFB in the study, which has not been mentioned in the 

text.  

 

Table 2: This table presents the characteristics of the study population according to their exposure 

status. The text, which refers to table 2 only presents the significant findings. Other characteristics, 

which include gender, area of residence, educational qualification and income category of the 

respondents are only presented in the table and not the text. And now the sputum smear status has 

also been incorporated in this table.  

 

Figure 1: This figure, depicting the follow up schedule of PTB patients on ATT has been deleted in 
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view of your comments.  

 

Figure 2: The text relating to figure 2 provides only information on number lost to follow up and those 

who experienced a treatment outcome, without providing the details of treatment outcomes and 

irrespective of respondents exposure status. Whereas, figure 2 highlights the number of respondents 

who experienced each of the treatment outcome i.e death, failure, relapse, default and transferred 

out, the patients lost to follow up and patients retained in the cohort according to their exposure status 

(diabetic vs non-diabetic) at each phase of the study.  

 

Figure 3: Taking note of your comment, we have deleted the diagnostic cut-off values for diabetes 

from the text, which are already displayed in figure 3. Additionally figure 3 displays information on cut-

off values for the RBG that determined who had a FBG, which is not mentioned in the text.  

 

Figure 4: Although most information displayed in the figure is presented in the text, but in a scattered 

manner. Thus in our opinion this figure provides the reader with a comprehensive overview of the 

entire study. Moreover, it shows the various study points at which sputum smear examination was 

conducted and gives the study timelines as well.  

 

 

We have tried to address the editorial concerns in the manuscript. 
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